ENR

kwiktag * 103 201 690

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 8-131

"Board of Education Capital Construction Contracting Authority Temporary Act of 1990".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 8-529 on first and second readings, February 27, 1990, and March 13, 1990, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on March 27, 1990, this legislation was assigned Act No. 8-183, published in the April 6, 1990, edition of the D.C. Register, (Vol. 37 page 2211) and transmitted to Congress on March 30, 1990 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 8-131, effective May 23, 1990.

Chairman of the Council

Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period:

March 30

April 2,3,4,5,18,19,20,23,24,25,26,27,30

1,2,3,4,7,8,9,10,11,14,15,16,17,18,21,22 May

D.C. LAW 8 - 131

-MAY 23 1990

Codification
District of Columbia Code
(1991 Supplement)

AN ACT

D.C. ACT 8 - 188

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MAR 27 1990

To grant, on a temporary basis, authority to the Board of Education to enter into negotiations and binding contracts for capital construction projects.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Board of Education Capital Construction Contracting Authority Temporary Act of 1990".

Note, Section 1-229

Sec. 2. The last sentence of section 405 of the District of Columbia Postsecondary Education Act, approved October 26, 1974 (88 Stat. 1423; D.C. Code, sec. 31-1535(b)), is amended to read as follows:

Note, Section 31-1535

"The authority provided in this subsection shall extend to contracts for capital construction projects authorized or begun in fiscal year 1990 or any succeeding fiscal year.".

Sec. 3. An Act making appropriations for the District of Columbia and other activities chargeable in whole or in part against the revenues of such District for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1944, and for other purposes, approved July 1, 1943 (57 Stat. 324; D.C. Code, sec. 9-218), is amended by striking the phrase "and those for school buildings after consultation with the Board of Education".

Note, Section 9-218

Sec. 4. Section 3 of an Act making appropriations for sundry civil expenses of the government for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and eighty, and for other purposes, approved March 3, 1879 (20 Stat. 408; D.C. Code, sec. 31-202), is amended to read as follows:

Note, Section 31-202

"Sec. 3. The Director of the Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs ("Director") shall have the same authority, control over, and supervision of the construction or repair of a public school building as the Director has of the construction or repair of any privately owned building.".

Sec. 5. (a) This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code, sec. 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

(b) This act shall expire on the 225th day of its having taken effect or upon the effective date of the Board of Education Capital Construction Contracting Authority Act of 1990, whichever occurs first.

Chairman

Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia

APPROVED: March 27, 1990



COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Council Period Eight

RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTI

				ME	CORD OF OFFI	CIAL				O: Bill 8-	529		_		
🔀 Item on	Cons	ent Ca	alenda	ar	77 . 7				_	· ·					
🛛 ACTION & DATE:				Adopted First Reading, 2-27-90											
☑ VOICE VOTE:				Approved											
Recorded	vote o	on req	uest												
	Abser	nt:			all present								_		
	□ ROLL CALL VOTE: — RESULT(()														
COUNCIL MEMBER				,	COUNCIL MEMBER		NAV	NIV	A D	COUNCIL MEMBER	AVE	NAV	NIX I	<u> </u>	
CHMN. CLARKE	AYE	NAY	IN.V.	A.B.	MASON	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER THOMAS, SR.	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
CRAWFORD				├	NATHANSON					WILSON					
JARVIS				 	RAY					WINTER	-				
KANE				ļ	ROLARK					WINTER					
LIGHTFOOT		-		ļ	SMITH, JR.										
2131111 001	L	– Indic	ates V	ote	A.B. — Absent	N.V	Prese	ent not	votina	<u> </u>	L	نـــــــ	1		
		- maic	alco v	7	CERTIFICATION RECO		1 1030	in, not	voung						
					OLITIC TOTAL TIES	,,,,			^	11 - C A					
Secretary to the Council Date															
Secretary to the Council Date															
X Item on Consent Calendar															
7 dem t = 1 T' 1 T 1 T 2 12 00															
▼ VOICE V	OTE:				Approved							·	_		
Recorded vote on request															
	Absent: Mason														
☐ ROLL CA	LL VO	TE: —	RESU	LT								/	_)		
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
CHMN. CLARKE		-			MASON					THOMAS, SR.					
CRAWFORD					NATHANSON					WILSON					
JARVIS					RAY					WINTER					
KANE					ROLARK										
LIGHTFOOT					SMITH, JR.										
	Χ -	– Indic	ates V	ote	A.B. — Absent	N.V	- Prese	ent, not	voting						
					CERTIFICATION RECO	ORD									
- A.				$ \times$	·				\sim	-16-70					
Tho	-6			Ki	~~				<u> </u>						
	Seci	etary t	o the @	ouncil						Date					
☐ Item on C	onsen	t Calen	dar												
T ACTION.	& DΔT	E .													
2 //01/014	2 0/(1)	<u> </u>													
□ VOICE V	OTE:														
Recorded vo	ote on i	reques	t												
	Absent														
													_		
☐ ROLL CA	LL VO	TE:	RESU	LT						(/_	/	_)		
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
CHMN. CLARKE					MASON					THOMAS, SR.					
CRAWFORD					NATHANSON					WILSON					
JARVIS					RAY					WINTER					
KANE					ROLARK										
LIGHTFOOT					SMIT.H, JR.										
	Х -	– Indic	ates V	ote	A.B. — Absent	N.V	- Prese	ent, no	t voting						
					CERTIFICATION RECO	חשר									

Secretary to the Council

Date